



# Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

## Legislation Text

---

**File #:** RS2024-543, **Version:** 1

---

A resolution approving Amendment Number 1 to Contract number 6488663 between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County ("Metro") and Axon Enterprise, Inc.

WHEREAS, Metro previously entered a sole source contract, contract number 6488663 approved by Resolution RS2022-1365, with Axon Enterprise, Inc., to provide tasers, taser cartridges and accessories for the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the contract by increasing the value; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County that amendment one be approved.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That Amendment Number 1 to contract number 6488663 between Axon Enterprises, Inc. and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute same.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

### Analysis

This resolution approves the first amendment to Contract Number 6488663 between the Metropolitan Government and Axon Enterprise, Inc. ("Axon"), originally approved by Resolution No. RS2022-1365. Pursuant to the terms of this agreement, Axon provides tasers, taser cartridges and accessories for the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department. The original agreement had an estimated contract value of \$6,500,000 and a term of 60 months, beginning February 2, 2022.

This amendment increases the contract value by \$9,252,000, from \$6,500,000 to \$15,752,000. Exhibit A, the pricing sheet, would be updated to reflect additional line items. The amendment also adds a clause with state-required language whereby Axon agrees it will not engage in a boycott of Israel, replaces Exhibit D.2 to reflect an added Appendix for TASER 10, and amends Exhibit C-Affidavits to obtain a necessary signature. No other changes would be made to the terms of the agreement.

*Fiscal Note: This amendment increases the estimated value of the sole source contract 6488663 with Axon Enterprise, Inc. for tasers, taser cartridge and accessories from \$6,500,000 to \$15,752,000 to be paid from Fund 10101, Business Unit 31121251. However, actual expenses may be paid from various department's fund and business unit when purchase orders are issued.*